Dubiin County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

&;&é;b;éd Bheama na hEireann,
Block 2, Irish l__ife Centre,
Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,

R _ Lower Abbey Street,
Building Control Department, Baile Atha Cliath 1
Liffey House, Dublin 1 :
g:}r;';iitieet, o Telephone. (01)724755
Telephone: 773066 Fax. (01)72489%
Register Reference : 51a/0803 . Date : 20th May 1821

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT) ACTS, 1963 TO 1950

Dear S8ir/Madam,

DEVELOPMENT : 5 steel storage and general purpose warchouse.
LOCATION : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.
APPLICANT : Dan Kennedy

APP. TYPE : PERMISSION

With reference to above, I acknowledge receipt of your application received
on 15th May 1991.

Yours faithfully,

" e asassvsPr ARG LAN LRSS

PRINCIPAL OFFICER

Louis Mullen & Co.,
Mullamore,
Tallanstown,
pundalk,

Co. Louth.




M {b) Floor area of proposed devetopment

Q’\M’ {c) Floor area of buildings proposed to be retainad Within $ite ... wwimieiiiim e it i v st e i Sq. m.
12 State applicant’s legal interast or estale ip site -
| ay 125 pplcants e Bt

Dublin (?OUI'“Y COUDCJI . Planning Application Form/
“wlrle Chontae Atha Cliath Bye - Law Application Form

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS AT BACK BEFORE COMPLETING FORM. ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED.

1. Application for Permission [/] Outline Permission[ | Approval{__JPlace / in appropriate box.
Approval should be sought only where an outline permission was previously granted. Outline permission may not be sought for the
retention of structures or continuances of uses.

2. Postal address of site or building L0 LAICER RO@O)%M%"D\MN,DQ%\N\;QO .....................
(If none, give description
sufficient to identify)...ccecvicreceiricaecanee eoves reseessasevecraasearssesnrasssessassanerase eantantt
3. Name of applicant (Principal not Agent).. DQN \f& N%DL‘.I .....................................................................................................
MdressC/O,,LQJ'ﬁHQLLEN.&G?\)TﬁMNﬁT%N,QJNQ@% ....... Tel. No... 4L.55264........
4. Name and address of . CAAVD. WLALLEN. S.00 Y S&AR&)\%\-{OR$ HLLAMORE. TﬁLl—m\lS'lUMN
person or firm responsibie
for preparation of drawings O\‘NmW\.) (,C)\-Q\ATH ................................................ Tel. No .. OA.\ 65164
&, Name and address to which qu“& BN BN Q&O ...... ALY R\E\-ICR% QQWCRE Tﬂu-@wm
notifications should be sent
6. Brief description OF ... erecreerrrrccrccrnrcracar e aar e s r e e e e
proposed development
STEEL- STOROGE. . OND. GENERS..., pug@os:;....wme HoUusiES
7. Method of drainage ..EXYSTYNG R

9. In the case of any building or buildings to be retained on site, please state:-
{a} Present use of each floor

or use when last used. ... L NQA, RQQL-\CQQ)\E-W Re X & e e neiel R ans SUpi A

(b) Proposed use of each floor ... WX, QLN CEASS
10 Does the proposal involve demolition, partial demolition

or change of use of any habitable house or part thereof? ..... :

11{a) Area of Site ... %= SIINGT e . rrereems bt s rees - —— --5q. m.

...............................

(i.e. freehcld, leasehold, etc.)

13.Are you now applying also for an approval under the Building Bys Laws?
Yes [_] No[iA Place .~ in appropriate box. i

Ul

— b SRRkttt ekt ittt

15.L|st of documents enclosed with WNEVSS TP &1 o TS

e Ly

OUBLIN CO, CO. 1. Dan
THenmedy inlend applying to.
Dublin County Councli for
~ prannTgy i B Y6 efecl
- 3_ste¥l spérage and genéral
Purpose’ W&‘F‘gﬁﬁm Qd. =
- Lijcan Rqa‘ﬁ ‘Palmerstown
' Dublin 2 -

........................

development (See back]) ... Sq. m.

. No of dwellmgs proposed (:f F12172 S erereerensansennaneos Class{es) of Development .........

Fee Payable £ 072 . Basis of Calculation & Q3 x1:1%
If a reduced fee is tendered details of previous relevant payment should be given

S ~
Signature of Applicant (or his Agent) 416 %‘ Date /5“ - 4 4 { -

......

Application Type (( . FOR OFFICE USE ONLY /579/
Register Reference ..... q f \ QYOB

Amount Received £..... e 3 - 8-0

RECRIPT NO ccciccrarriarieiianiieainsiacssconcnsssessossessaes




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT) REGULATIONS 1977 to 1984.

Outline of requirements for applications for permission or Approval under the Local Government {Planning & Developme cts
1963 to 1983. The Planning Acts and Regulations made thereunder may be purchased from the Government Publications 25
O#ice, Sun Alliance House, Molesworth Street, Dublin 2. L

1.  Name and Address of applicant,
2. Particulars of the interest held in the land or structure, i.e. whether freehold, leasehold, etc.

3. The page of 2 newspaper, circulating in the area in which the land or structure is situate, containing the required, statutory notice.
The newspaper advertisement should state after the heading Co. Dublin,

(a) The address of the structure or the location of the land.

{b) The nature and extent of the development proposed. if retention of development is mvolved the notice should be wurded
accordingly. Any demolition of habitable accommodation should be indicated.

{c) The name of the applicant.

NB. Applications must be received within 2 weeks from date of publication of the notice.

4, Four (4) sets of drawings to a stated scale must be submitted. Each set to include a layout or black pian, proposed and existing
services to be shown on this drawing, location map, and drawings of relevant floor plans, elevations, sections. details of type and
location of septic tank {if applicable)} and such other particulars as are necessary to identify the land and to describe the works or
structure to which the application reiates {new work tc be colourad or otherwise distinguished from any retained structures).
Buildings, roads, boundaries and other features bounding the structure or other land to which the application relates shall be shown
on site plans or layout plans. The location map should be of scale not less than 1: 2500 and should indicate the north point. The
site of the proposed development must be outlined in red. Plans and drawings should indicate the name and address of the person
by whem they were prepared. Any adjoining lands in which the applicant has an interest must be outlined in blue.

5. In the case of a proposed change of use of any structure or land, requirements in addition to 1, 2, & 3 are.
(a) a statement of the existing use and the proposed use, or, where appropriate, the former use and the use proposed.

(b} (i} Four (4] sets of the drawings to a stated scale must be submitted. Each set to consist of a plan or location map (marked or
coloured in red so as to identify the structure or land to which the application relates) to a scaie of not less than 1:2500 and
to indicate the North point. Any adjoining lands in which the application has an interest must be outlined in blue.

(i} A layout and a survey plan of each floor of any structure to which the applicstion relates.
{c} Pians and drawings should indicate the name and address of the person by whom they were prepared.

8. Applications should be addressed to: Dublin County Council, Planning Department, Irish Life Cantre, Lr. Abbey Street, Dubtin 1,
Tel. 724755.

SEPTIC TANK DRAINAGE Where drainage by means of a septic tank is proposed, before a ptanning application is considered, the
* applicant may be required to arrange for a trial hole 1o be inspected and declared suitable for the satis-
factory percolation of septic tank effluent. The tria! hole to be dug seven feet deep at or about the site
of the septic tank. Semac tanks are to be in accordence with L.i.R.S. S.R. 6:75.

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT : i ’
The proposed use of an industrial premises should, where possible, be stated together with the estimated
number of employees, (male and female). Details of trade effiuents, if any, should be submitted. '

Applicants to comply in full with the requirements of the Loca! Government {(Water Poliution} Act, 1977
in particular the licencing provisions of Sactions 4 and 16.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS . BUILDING BYE-LAW APPLICATIONS
CLASS CLASS
NQ. DESCRIPTION FEE NO. DESCRIPTION FEE
1. Provision of dwelling — House/Flat. £32.00each - A Dwelling {(House/Flat) £55.00 each
2, Domestic extensions/other improvements. £16.00 B Domestic Extension
3. Provision of agricultural buildings {See Regs.) £40.00 minimum {improvement/alteration) £30.00 each
4, Other buildings (i.e. offices, commercial, etc.} £1.75 per sq. metre c Building — Office/ £3.50 per m?
{Min. £40.00) - Commercial Purposes {min. £70.00)
5. Use of land (Mining, depasit or waste) £25.00per 0.1 ha D Agricultural £1.00 per m2
{(Min £250.00) Buildings/Structures in excess of
6. Use of land (Camping, parking, storage} £25.00per 0.Tha 300 sq. metres
{Min. £40.00}° {min. - £70.00)
7. Provision of plant/machinery/tank or £2500per 0.1 ha {Max. - £300.00)
other structure for storage purposes. {Min. £100.00) £ Petrol Filling Station £200.00
8. Petral Filling Station. £100.00 F Development or £9.00 per 0.1 ha
9. Advertising Structures. £10.00 per m2 ~ Propasals not comting {£70.00 min.}
{min £40.00) within any of the
10. Electricity transmission lines. £25.00 per 1,000m foregoing classes.
Min, £40.00) Min. Fee £30.00
11. Any other development, £5.00 per 0.1 ha Max. Fee £20,000
{Min. £40.00) ) .

Cheques etc. should be made payable to: Dublin County Cauncil.

Gross Floor space is to be taken as the total floor space on each fioor measured from the inside of the external walls,

For full details of Fees and Exemptions see Lacal Gavernment (Planning and Development) (Fees} Regulations 1984.




Register Reference : 9%1a/0803 . Date : 29th September 1892

Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.
LOCATION : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.
Applicant :+ Dan Kennedy

App. Type : Permission
Dear Sir/Madam,

T wish to inform you that by order dated 28.05.92 it was decided
to GRANT PERMISSION for the above proposal..

This decision,together with the conditions/reascns attached to the
decision, is recorded in the Planning Register kept at this office in
accordance with Section 8 of the Local Government (Planning and
Development) aAct 1963. - . o . . ) X
This Register may be inspected during office hours [ 9.00a.m.- 12.30p.m.
2.15p.m. - 4.30p.m.] and interested party may cbtain a certified copy of
an entry therein on payment of a fee of E£3 in respect of each entry.

It should be noted that the proposer may appeal to An Bord Pleanala
against the decision or any conditions attached to the council's decision
within one month beginning on the day of receipt by him of the council's
decision. any other person may appeal to 2an Bord Pleanala within three
weeks beginning on the date of decision. Interested parties are advised to
consult the Planning Anthority or An Bord Pleanala to ascertain if an
appeal has been lodged by the applicant.

aAll appeals against decisions of the Planning Authority and all
correspondence in relation to new and existing appeals should be addressed
to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanala, Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life centre, Lower
abbey Street, Dublin 1.(Tel.728011). Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala
will be invalid unless the correct fee is received by An Bord Pleanala
within the statutory appeal period. The fee in respect of an appeal by an
applicant for permission relating to commercial development is £200; any
other appeal is £100. o

submissions or observations made to An Bord Pleanala by or on behalf of
a person (other than the applicant) as regards an appeal made by another
person must be accompanied by a fee of £30.

Yours faithfully,
L.Mullen & Co.

Mullamore . ‘. -
tpallanstown,Dundalk, . .....;;:;;:?.............
Cao.Louth.

for PRINCIPAL OFFICER




-  AF éE?ZSJ&W;
LOUIS MULLEN & co. &~ ®

Surveyors
Louis J. Mullen, ACIOB. o g "‘;""_\' C?‘“ﬂ?gﬂﬁcm Mullamore,
TR Tallanstown,
" o i 3 Dundalk,
- 8 MaY 19682 Co. Louth.
Planning Section, 'i ) VAT No. 4638300F
. : Tel. (041) 55264
Dublin GCo Co i _ . Fax{041) 55183
Irish Life Centre 91A-801 /\07
7
Lower Abbey St., 91A-802 / A;\/
Dublim 1. 91A-803 U
Our Ref. Your Ref. 91A/801 Date 07/05/92

Re Dan Keunnedy. Developments at Old Lucan
Road Palmerstown.

Dear Sirs,
We hereby comsent to the use by iMr Paul 0'Connell
of drawings etc submitted Dby us on foot of the above three

applications. We consent to Mr O0'Connell altering, amending
or withdrawing sucn documents.

Yours sincerely, e

LOUIS MULLEN & CO.

v b - —




Louis Mullen & Co., RW/GC
Mullamore,

Tallanstown,

Dundalk, 5/6/91
Co. Louth.

Re; Steel storage and germeral purpose warehouse at 0ld Lucan foad, Palmerstown, Dublin 20.

G4 A /{18032
v s

Reg.Ref. 91A/0801, 91A/0802 §mdd

Dear Sirs,

1 refer to the above planning applications received in this department on 15/5/91. I enclose
herewith your clients cheque in the sum of £1,860.50 which has been returned to us by the
bank marked "Account Closed". .

As the statutory Z-month period within which the planning authority must make a decision
will not begin to run until the correct fee has been paid it is important that you submit
the correct fee in the sum of £2,040.50 immediately;

91A/0801 339 meteks @ 1.75 per square metre
91A/D8D2 190 metres & 1.75 per square metre
91A/0803 637 metres @ 1.75 per square meire

£593.25
£332.58
£1,114.75

it 1 n

Please return'receipt numbers N39614, N39615 & N39616 as these receipts have now been
cancelled,

Yours faithfully,

for PRINCIPAL OFFICER




Dubiin County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Block 2, Irish Life Centre,
Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,
Lower Abbey Street,
Baile Atha Cliath 1.

> Dublin 1.
ST Telephone. (01)724755

Fax. (01)724896

Register Reference : 81A/0803 — ’ " Date : 23xrd May 1SSl

Dear Sir/Madam,

Development : 5 steel étorage and general purpose warehouse.
LOCATION : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy

App. Type : PERMISSION

Date Recd : 15th May 1981

Your application in relation te the above was submitted with a fee of
1073.00.

on examination of the plans submitted it would appear that the
appropriate amount should be 1114.75.

I should be obliged if you wéuld submit the balance of 41.75
as soon as possible as a decision cannoct be made on this application
until the correct fee is received.

Yours faithfully,

® s v ass TN LSRG LTRSEIERNRLT SRS OTN -

PRINCIPAL OFFICER

Louis Mullen & Co.,

Mullamore, ) .
Tallanstaown, ’
Dundalk,

Co. Louth.
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Bosca 4122
Lar an Bhaile, Tamhlacht
Baile Atha Cliath 24

Telefon: 01-414 9000
Facs: 01-414 9104

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH THEAS

é = ‘ ~ - PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122

Town Centre, Tallaght
Dublin 24

Telephone: 01-414 9000
Fax: 01-414 9104 '

Date : 25th June 1298
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT) ACTS,1963-19293

Register Reference :

Development :

Location :

Applicant :

App. Type :

91A/0803/C1

5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.
Compliance re conditions 9, 10 & 12.

Oid Lucan Road Palmerstown.
Dan Kennedy
C/0 L. Mullen & Co.

Compliance with Conditions

Dear Sir/Madam, =~

With reference tollthe above, | acknowledge receipt of your submission to comply with
conditions received on 23/06/98.

Yours faithfully,

Paul O'Connell & Associates,

Waterway House,
78 Grove Road,
Dublin 6.

e e




SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY
planning Dept.
puBLIC COUNTER

2% JUN 1598
RECEIVED

Paul O'Connell & Associates

Axrchitecture / Project Management

Waterway HMouse, 78 Girowe Road, Dublin 6.
Tel: OL-49G5234%, Fax: OL-4968125

Planning Dept., Qur Ref. Dk-L3.Arc11h
South Dublin Co. Councill,

Town Centre,

Tallaght,

Dublin 24. - 31st May 1998

RE: Register Reference 91A / 0803. Application by Dan Kennedy for planning
permission for five steel storage and general purpose warehouses on site at
Old Lucan Road, Palmerstown, Dublin 20.

Dear Sirs,

In 1992 planning permission was granted for the above. The units were constructed last
year.

Arising out of the content of the attached conditions Nos. 8, 10 and 12 and following a
meeting with Mr.Bob Mathews and Mr. Jim Mcinerney of the Planning Department
attended by Mr. Kennedy and myself at the offices of South Dublin County Council
on18th March 1998, | submit for your consideration the following comments:

On the enclosed site layout drawing no.DK/98/06/001 locations about the site perimeter
are indicated as points A to L. Current surrounding uses are also indicated.

Between points A to B and C to D there is an existing low concrete block wall varying in
height of approx. 550mm to 650mm and plastered both sides. Parts of the capping
pieces are missing.

Mr. Kennedy proposes to fit a new poured concrete capping and to fix a 2000mm high
metal railing on top of the wall. The railing will be decorative and not pallisade security
fencing type. The overall height of the combined dwarf wall and fencing over will
therefore approximate to the height of the existing pallisade fencing between points L to
A referred to below. Concrete block piers to a height of approximately 2600mm with
concrete cappings are proposed to be constructed at both sides of the existing entrance.
A pair of metal entrance gates are proposed to be located at the entrance to a similar

Tk /D BOT
QGM-&F“HNCQ C/E(ON{;Z“




height as the side piers. The piers are proposed to be plastered both sides and the
railing will be painted in a selected colour.

Between points D and E there is an existing low concrete block similar to that referred to
above. As this area of the site is in separate ownership, Mr. Kennedy is not in a position
to advise as to the intention of it’s owner.

Between points E and F there is an existing low concrete wall varying in height of
approx. 75mm to 180mm at the rear of the public footpath to approximately 450mm high
on the inside edge. Above the wall is a chainlink fence to an approx. height of 1752mm
with barbed wire over about 370mm high.

Mr. Kennedy proposes to replace this fencing with a decorative metal railing on a dwarf
wall faced with reconstituted or natural stone to a height of approximately 1500mm as
shown on application Reg. Ref. S98A/0327 recently lodged. Metal vehicular and
pedestrian access gates to match the railing are proposed.

Between points F and G there is an existing concrete block wall with brick capping and
rendered finish on the housing estate side. This wall varies in height between approx.
1325mm to 2100mm. | am advised that this wall was built by the developer of the
housing to the east of Mr. Kennedy’s site. No changes are currently proposed along this
boundary.

Between points G and H there is an existing fence comprising of steel uprights and
chainlink fencing to a height of approximately 1400mm with approx. 300mm of barbed
wire over. As this fence separates two commercial sites and is generally unseen from
the public roadway we would suggest that it's retention is reasonable and so therefore
no changes are currently proposed along this section of the boundary.

Between points H and | there is an existing fence comprising of concrete posts with
chainlink fencing between to a height of approximately 1650mm with approx. 500mm of
barbed wire over. As this fence separates two commercial sites and is generally unseen
from the public roadway we would suggest that it's retention is reasonable and so
therefore no changes are currently proposed along this section of the boundary.

Between points | and K there is an existing pallisade fence to a height of approximately
3000mm. As this fence separates two commercial sites and is set back from and
generally unseen from the public roadway we would suggest that it's retention is
reasonable and so therefore no changes are currently proposed along this section of
the boundary.

Between points K and L is the side wall of the substantially sized building occupied by
Graphic Colour Works. No changes are currently proposed along this section of the
boundary.

Between points L. and A there is a difference in site levels and there is an existing dwarf
retaining wall approx. 750mm high to Mr. Kennedy’s side with pallisade fencing over
approx. 1845mm high. | am advised that this fencing was constructed by the adjoining
property owner. No changes are currently proposed along this section of the boundary.




From the above you will note that some of the boundary treatment has been carried out
by others as well as other areas of the perimeter being in the ownership of others. This
obviously limits the works that can be carried out by Mr. Kennedy.

We trust that our comments above will be deemed to comply with Condition No. 9 of the
Grant of Planning Permission.

Condition No. 10 refers to landscaping along the easterm and western site boundaries.
We have stated above the advice given to us that the boundary wall along the site’s
eastern boundary was constructed by the developer of the housing to the east. Mr.
Kennedy advises that an engineering report prepared by Fearon O’Neill Rooney,
Consulting Engineers dated 6™ March 1989 referred to the wall and referred to it as
“‘unsafe” and “‘not well buili”. As a result therefore, in order not to further destabilise the
wall construction Mr. Kennedy does not wish to plant trees adjacent to the wall opposite
the units 1 to 5 already constructed. Any low level planting would only be visible to
persons using the yard area to the east of the units who would likely be there on
commercial business and are unlikely to be members of the public. Also low level
planting would likely affect the maximum tuming circle for the commercial vehicles
servicing the units and such planting could be damaged. We would respectfully suggest
therefore that planting along the eastern boundary is unnecessary,

Also, Mr. Kennedy has a current planning application for the construction of a house
under Planning Application Register Ref. S98A/0327 on a site area between the units
and the Old Lucan Road and if that application is successful then the normal garden
landscaping will take place on the site improving it’s physical appearance and obscuring
the view of the units from the public roadway.

We have stated above that we are advised that the westemn front site boundary fencing
was constructed by the adjoining site owner. Mr. Kennedy proposes to plant a privet
hedge or dwarf conifers along this boundary between points L and A.

He proposes to construct a 1500mm wide paved strip using selected concrete
interlocking paviors along the inside of the front boundary wall with a matching kerb
between points A to B and C to D excluding the section at the entrance gates and at
the electrical sub station. This hard paved area is to facilitate the location of planter tubs
containing shrubs and dwarf trees. Mr. Kennedy considers this a reasonable proposal as
a heavily landscaped strip along this frontage will require significant on site maintenance
and could become a receptical for debris such as chip papers, sweet wrappings, cans
etc. Containers with schrubs and dwarf trees will facilitate their occasional maintenance
off site on a contractural basis and will allow for changes to be made depending on the
growing season. We would suggest that it is a reasonable proposal when one considers
the long established use of that area of the site for parking associated with the on site
use. Also, the refurbishment of the front wall referred o above with railings over will
improve the visual appearance of the boundary at that location.

Along the front boundary between points E and F, this area will be incorporated into the
front garden of the house proposed to be constructed by Mr. Kennedy and currently the




subject of the planning application referred to above. As Mr. Kennedy and his family
propose to occupy the dwelling, the garden areas will be fully landscaped.

No landscaping is proposed for other site boundaries as stated above as they generally
separate the site from other sites in commercial use and are areas of sites generally not
visible from the public road.

Concerning Condition No.12, the materials used in the construction of the units consist
of conc. block walls with a fairfaced finish, the western elevations of the as
constructed units have a brick finish which | am advised is “Butterly Old English Brindle
Red”. The roofs and upper levels of all elevations consist of external wall and roof
cladding in a “Goosewing” grey cclour with “Poppy” red flashings. Roller shutters are in
“Goosewing” grey and “Poppy” red. Smaller doors and windows are in white upve.

We trust that our comments above satisfy conditions nos 9, 10 and 12 of application
Register Reference 91A/0803. If you have any queries in connection with my comments
above or the enclosed then please contact me.

Yours Z’/oé)ely
WV// / i -

Paul O’'Connell & Associates
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Plusselq2

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIA

Record of Executive Business and Manager's On%

S OUTH DUBLTIN

Register Reference : 91A/0803 . Date Received : 2%th June 1892
Correspondence : Paul O'Connell Archts.,

Name and : 118 ILwr Rathmines Road,

Address Dublin 6.

Devélopment : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses. f

Location

0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy

App. Type : Permission
Zoning :

Floor Area : Sg.metres
(NRP/CM)

Report of the Dublin Planning officer dated 28th september, 1992.

This is an application for PERMISSION for 5 steel storage and general purpose
warehouse at 0ld Lucan Reoad, Palmerstown for D. Kennedy.

The application was ladged on 15th May, 1991 and Additional Information
requested on 25th November, 1991. The delay was due to the fact that the
correct prescribed fee had not been paid.

Additional Information was received on 29th June, 1992 and subsequently, a Time
Extension was granted and the application now expires on 25th September, 1932,

Unsolicited Additional Information was received on 10th September .-
1592, which proposes the relocation of the units away from the adjoining
residential properties. This is considered to be preferable.

This property generally is not kept in a very presentable manner and the
applicant should be encouraged to carry out a scheme of landscaping and
possibly boundary treatment to improve the wisual impact of the property.

The site forms part of the old *Cromac® site and it is located in an arsa zoned




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

Reg.Ref: 91A/0803
Page No: 0002

Location: ©ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

'Cl* “to protect, provide for and/or improve local neighbourhood centre
facilities* in the Development Plan.

There are a number of unauthorised uses operating on the remainder of the site
and the applicant has indicated that these will be regularised.

The applicant proposes to apply for a house for his own use on the area
marked *C'.

Reg; Ref. 86A/1654 refers to grant of permission for a steel storage building
on the site with a new entrance.

Reg. Ref. 90A/801 is a current application for a warehouse on portion of the
adjoining site in applicants ownership (correct prescribed fee not paid).

Reg. Ref. 91a/802 refers to a decision to grant. permission for a steel gtorage
and general warchouse on another part of the property.

The internal reports are noted.

The proposed development is consistent with provisions included in the
Development Plan.

I recommend that a decision to GRANT PERMISSION be made under

the Local Government (Planning and Development) Acts, 1963 -~ 1991,
subject to the following ( ) conditions :-

CONDITIONS/REASONS

01 The development to be carried ocut in its entlrety in accordance with the

plans, particulars and specifications lodge g;g& the applicaticn, g&ﬁhwﬁw\
amended by additional information received“on ded by revised save

as may be required by the other conditions at%hched hereto. ~ (7. ‘>QL£

REASON: To ensure that the development shall be in accordance with the

permission and that effective control be maintained. - Q,\ \‘B é,\g\
02 That the requirements of the chief Fire Officer be ascertained and ﬂ

strictly adhered to in the development.

REASON: In the interest of safety and the avoidance of fire hazard. ii)k%

03 That the requirements of the Prinecipal Environmental Health Officer be
ascertained and strictly adhered to in the development.
REASON: In the interest of health.




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

Reg.Ref: 91A/0803

Page No: 0003

Location: 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

a4

05

06

06

07

08

0%

1o

That the water supply and drainage arrangements, including the disposal
of surface water, be in accordance thh the requlrementa of the County
counecil.

REASON: In order to comply with the Sanitary sServices Acts, 1878-1964.

That off-gtreet car parking facilities and parking for trucks be
provided in accordance with the Development Plan Standards.

_REASON: In the interest of the proper planning and development of -the
area. - - -

That no sign or structure be erected except those which are exempted
development, without prior approval of Planning aAuthority.

REASON: In the interest of the proper planning and development of the

area.

hl:;d?)
That a fimancial contribution in the sum of Eﬁ%@% be paid by the
proposer to the Dublin County Council towards the cost of provision of
public services in the area of the propcsed development and which
facilitate this development; this contribution to be paid before the
commencement of development on the site.

REASON: The provision of such services in the area by the council will
facilitate the proposed development. It is considered reasonable that
the developer should contribute towards the cost of providing the
services.

That no industrial effluent be permitted without prior approval from
Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interest of health.

That prior to the commencement of develcopment, the applicant shall
submit for the agreement of the Planning Authority, details of proposed
boundary treatment for the entire site. This shall provide for the
erection of tubular steel railings on top of the existing dwarf wall
along the site frontage with entry gates to match.

REASON: In the interest of visual amenity.

That prior to the commencement of development, the applicant shall
submit for the agreement of the Planning Authority, details on
landscaping proposals for the site including a timescale and programme
for the implementation of these works. Thisg shall include: (i) proposals
for planting aleng each boundary of the site, (il) proposals for
planting in the forecourt parking area. A 2m. wide landscaping area to
be provided along the frontage of the site at the entrance and along the
eastern and western boundaries. Detalls to be agreed with the Planning




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

Reg.Ref: 212/0803
Page No: 0004 ) o

Location: ©0ld Iucan Road, Palmerstown.

Authority prior to commencement of development.
REASON: In the interesat of visual amenity.

11 That the proposed forecourt car park and circulation area be
tarmacadamed and all parking spaces outlined in white prior to
occupation of the proposed units.

11 REASON: In the interest of the proper planning and development of the
area. s ' - - T

12 That details regarding the colour and texture of the materials to be
used in the proposed building be submitted for the written agreement of
the Planning Authority prior to commencement of development on site.

REASON: In the interest of wvisual amenity.

13 That a financial contribution in the sum of £2000 be paid by the
proposer to the Dublin County Council towards the cost of provision of
roads in the area of the proposed development, and which facilitate this
development; this contribution to be paid before the commencement of
development on the site.

13 REASON: The provision of such services in the area by the Council will
facilitate the proposed development. It is considered reasonable that
the developer should contribute towards the cost of providing these
services.




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

Reg.Ref: 91A/0803

Page No: 0005

Location: ©ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Pt TrT s e e s ersvresearvene Se v as e

for pDublin Planning[0fficer : %ﬁ(@ Q
Endorsed:-...........;................

for Principal officer

Order: A decision Pursuant to section 26(15
(Planning and Development) Acts, 1963

for the above proposal subject to the
is hereby made.

of the Docal Government
-1931 to GRANT PERMISSION *
R?Q conditions set out above

L § ¥ september, 1992. L y(ﬁ_,———A R
Dated :

PeersrTe s err s enesas Sr e e VI e e, oo'oogo--v'o-go~~oo-ooo~oo

ASSISTANT COUNTY MANAGER/MQSZED_QEEICER
to whom the appropriate powers have been dglegated by order of the Dublin
City and county Manager dated g;zazz;isv
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COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

S OUTH DUBLIUN

- — .

Register Reference : 912/0803 -Date Recéived : 29th June 1992

Correspondence ; Louis Mullen & Co.,
Name and ¢ Mullamore, e Co= . . -
Address Tallanstown, '

Dundalk,

Co., Louth.

. Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warchouses.
Location : 0old Lucan Road, Palmerstown.
,

Applicant : Dan Kennedy
App. Type : Permission
Zoning :
Floor Area : .- - Sg.metres

In accordance with sSection 26(4a) of the Local Government (Planning and
Development) Act,1963, as amended by Section 39(f) of the Local Government
(Planning and Development) Act, 1976, the applicant has furnished his
consent in writing to the extension by the Council of the period for
considering this application within the meaning of subsection (4a) of
Section 26, up to and including the 30.09.82.

I recommend that the period be extended accordingly.

Reason: To facilitate full consideration of the applicaticon.

Endorsed:~/,........ ....... .
for Principal Qfficer




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH
Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

Order: A decision pursuant to Section 26(4A) of the Local Government
(Planning and Development) Act, 1963 to exténd the period for considering
the application as recommended is hereby made.

LZ2/< /Ty

Dated ¢ ... Weceyedsinenes

to whom the appropriate powers have been delegated by order of the Dublin

.Clty and County Manager dated ..‘...../ (PN <:§?Y/'e%/)’%)‘

e aosss0aee

NOTE: I have checked that the necessary entry has been made recording details
of the period as extended and that the statutory expiry date on the
Detail sScreen has been updated.

/;ff’offlcer. : : :




. Dubljn County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

>

Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,

Block 2, Irish Life Canire,

Sraid na Mainistreach {acht,

Lower Abbey Street,

: Baile Atha Cliath 1.
Dublin 1.

== Telephone. (01)724755

Fax. (01)724896

Control Section, Our Ref. RW/GC
Finance Department, ’ Date; 9/12/91
7/8 Cavendish Row,

Dublin 1.

Re; Proposed 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses at
0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown. Reg.Ref. 912/0803.

I wish to inform you that receipt number N39616 in the sum of
£1,073 (now cancelled) has been replaced by receipt number N50753
dated 27/9/91 in the sum of £1,114.75. ’ T

PRINCIPAL OFFICER AU




Louis Mullen & Co., RW/GC
Mullamore,

Tallanstown,

Dundalk, 5/&/91

Co. Louth.

Re; Steel storage and general purpose warehouse zt 01d Lucan Road, Palmerstown, Dublin 20. F
Reg.Ref. F1A/0801, $1A/0B02 & 91A/0803. ” |

Dear Sirs,

I refer to the above plamning applications rsceived in this department or 15/5/91. I enclose t
herewith your clients cheque in the sum of 21,350,50 which has bean returned to us by.the
bank marked "Account Closed", -

As the statutory 2-month period within whicn the planning authority musht make z decision
will riot begin to run until the correct fee has been paid it is important that vou submit
the correct fee in the sum of £2,040,50 immediately;

914/0801 339 metegs @ 1.75 per square metre = £593,25
91470802 - 190 metres ® 1.75 per squars motre = £332.50
21A/0363 637 metres & 1.75 per square metrs. = £1,114.75

Please return receipt numbers N39614, N39515 & N39616 as these receiots have now been
cancelled.

Yours faithfully,

for PRINCIPAL OFFICER

7 o T - - - R
Ky o . ey, e, T 1 L e e D oy SEMIORGALTERT e B S BRI ol i e e A
P R o ol TG L L) whsa o oy TSy i B e U £ e A SN Tl 3 e o L T BN X PEXCTALTERsy: Bl LR I I ©
AR R I o I R S B A L oy PR s S e A SO o)
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COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH

Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

Register Reference : 31A/0803 Date Received : 15th May 1931 ﬁfﬁ
£-1 U ' \ ( /

Correspondence : Louis Mullen & Co., 2 D&LA gFI‘q \Gﬂ,
Name and : Mullamore, C : - : g e
address Tallanstown, -

bundalk,

Co. Louth.
Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.

Location : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy
App. Type : Permission

Zoning : £

(MG/DK)
Report of the Dublin pPlanning officer dated 2nd July, 1551.

This is an application for PERMISSION for & steel storage and general purpose
warehouses at 0ld Lucan Read, Palmerstown for D. Kennedy.

The proposed site is located tc the south of the ¢ld Lucan Road to the west of
Palmerstown Village. It is zoned Cl ™"to protect, provide for and/or improve
local /neighbourhood centre fac;lltles" in the Dublin. county isyelopment Plan,
1983.an ’ e ot o -

The proposed site forms part of the former "Cromac" site which is indicated on
drawings lodged as being within the appllcaﬁts control.. Existing buildings on
this overall site include 2 no. large warehouse units. These are currently
occupied by Dan Kennedy Steel and Asgard windows. Enforcement

file 7330 refers to the unauthorised use c¢f these buildings Ly multiple users.

There is an existing single storey offlce_bnlldlng adjoining the above
mentioned warehouse buildings. Tthere are also 2 no. portacab%yastructures on
site. one of these is in use for offices. The use of the is unclear.

This overall "Cromac" site adjoins a recent housing development to the east.
There are existing warehou51ng/1ndustrlal developments to the west and south
east. - -

The overall site is bounded by a low wall along the 0ld Lucan Road frontage.
other boundaries include a cembination of c¢. 2 metre high walls/wire and
palisade fencing. The forecourt area to the front of the existing buildings
has a part concrete/part gravel and grass surface. It is overgrown in part.
This area is used for car parking/circulation. A& large porticn of this overall
"Cromac" site to the east is fenced off and is used for open storage of
machinery, equipment and other miscellaneous itApd§.




COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH

Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Orders

The rear most portion of the site is overgrowi. other areas to the rear
adjoining the existing warehouses are used for the open storage ‘of steel for
the D. Kennedy Steel operation. o : ’

The. site, the subject of the current application includes the eastern portion
of the overall "cromac" site and has an area of 2. 1,240 sg. m. (no details

have been included on the planning application ® regarding the site
area/floor area of the proposad development ;‘Egggsd plans provide for the

N . <5 . y
construction of 5 no. warehouse units gi;f 8r area c..650 sg. m. 1R total. The

. . . . e RS = T = H s . —~ ; el S S

cite of the proposed building is currently fenced A "PS Sty Fhe F’EEF?::f;.\aﬁr?

A Ty, YISy FTLSS P e Y gl TVCLiS’CF:CuCﬁ9<:'.-;“1_' A

P ot e B o e Y o i L e s P el e T SO e SR Q::cﬁ""\clc«ﬂ“:)c_‘:‘** tm Tt LT T3
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fhere —are current planning applications Ior additicnal warehouse buildings  o—ceé—im.

on the overall ‘Cromac' site. .. A B =

1

1

Reg. Ref. No. 91a-0801 refers to an application for p;anning permission for
a c. 345 sg. m. steel store and general purpose warehouse on a portion cof the
overall ‘Cromac' site to the west. ’ ' o -

Reg. Ref. No. 91a-0802 refers to an application for planning permission for a
c. 230 sg. m. steel store and general purpose warehouse on a site to the south.

Planuning permission was previously granted under Reg. Ref. Wo. 86A-1654 for a
600 sg. m. steel storage puilding on the eastern portion of the 'Cromac’® site
(included -the site of the current application). - -
b ek Do, PP L LS S 02 S T e T SRy LS
The applicants identify car parking for 8-9 spaces along the western gg;hdary
of their site. This is substantially less than the c.20 spaces regquired to
serve a development of this size. In addition, no details have been submitted
regarding boundary treatment, laudscaping, etc. ST . -
Roads Department report requires that a car park be provided to cater for all
existing and proposed development on the site and requires a contribution a

towards Road and Traffic Management improvements on the old Lucan Road.
NS lic i bexad aciziitie el AeT ﬂg&ldﬂ%éd:ﬂ“ﬂleﬂbﬂd&Q
o= rMino— i B RmEntTS he = ot Qb DeopaSe - e s
T+ is noted that warehousing developments are not permitted in areas cned Cl.
However, in this instance such a use can be regarded as an addition to an

existing established mnon conforming use.

t recommend that ADDITIONAL INFORMATION be requested from the applicant with
regard to the following:—~ — ) -

01 Applicant is requested to submit details of the his entire. land holding
at this location. - :

02 Applicant is requested to submit full details of (i) the area of the
proposed site, (ii) the floor area of the proposed building, and (iii)
floor areas of all existing buildings on site. ’

R LR e, L Co . . e e e emeeee L wee s w7 AN R T R I RN o .. — e




7 ‘ COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH

v Record of Executive Business and Manager’s Crders

03 From site inspection it was noted that the existing buildings are
oceupied hy Dan Kennedy Stee ﬁanafhsgard windows. No planning permission
axists for the use of this buildings by such ‘multiple users®'. The
applicant is requested to indicate.whether it is intended to rectify
this situation.

04 From site inspection it was noted that thede are 2 no. portacabin
structures leocated to the side and rear of the existing warehouse
buildings in lands indicated as being in the applicants control. It is -
noted that one of these portacabins is in office use. The applicant is
requested (i) to clarify if this is the case, (ii) to identify the use
of the other portacabin. The applicant is also requested to indicate
whether planning permission has ever been sought or granted for such a
use/uses.

05 The applicant is requested to submit full details of the numbers of .
people currently employed at this site. : =

“irea et iae -

06 The applicant is requested to submit a car parkidé"layout_for the
proposed site (and adjoining land in the applicants contrel). sSuch a
lzyon* should cater for all existing and proposed developments on site
{inrluding those the subject of current planning appllcatlons under Reg.
Ref. No. 91a-0801 and 91a-0802). .

07 The applicant is requested to submit full details of landscaping/ )
boundary treatment proposed (i) at the proposed site, and (ii) at the
overall zite in the applicants contrecl at this location.

08 The applicant is requested to submit a revised block plan of scale not
less than 1:500 which identifies the existing housing on the adjoining - f’
site to the east. [~ 1D CONSemerxl oo ThaeE oo Sed wmanl/L/
A I e E EBRCeTSe af 1S R T S tocestim ~ e
UL S L) dlormiim ez ol oo sl s eie < Sl @mman e
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@ COMBAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

A

&,M ....... {

for Dublln Planning offlcer -Endorsed: -
!

order: T direct that ADDITIONAL INFORMATION be requested from the
applicant for Permissiom as set out in the above report
and that notice thereof be served on the. appllcant.

Dated f ceveavossasnsssvssans

......... {oFeene .awf dﬁ‘ “"‘E"‘] '/}}’T,. U;_é,cﬂu ,

city and county Manager dated IS—Janme 1991.

&8, Nc\»&d&fﬂ. .
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Register Reference : 91a/0803 ’ Date : 27th May 1991

Developme'nt : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouse.
. LOCATION : ©0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant - : Dan Kennedy
ApD. Ta}pe : PERMISSION
Planning on:ificer : M.GALVIN
Date Recd. : 15th May 1991

Attached is a copy of the application for the above development .Your
report would be appreciated within the next 28 days.

(Yogrs faithfully,
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Register Reference : 91A/0803 o . v Date : 27th May 1591

Developmént : 5 steel storage and general purpose warshouse.
LQCATION : 01ld Lucan Road, Palmerstoﬁn.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy'

ApPP. Type : PERMISSION

Planning officer : M.GALVIN

Date Recd. : 15th May 1991

Attached is a copy of the application for the above development .Your
report would be appreciated within the next 28 days.

fxogfs faithfully,

‘\T’) \';\n - ' ; - .
o oY A TR A e

........

PRINCIPAL, OFFICER
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Register Reference : 91a/0803 Date : 27th May 1991

Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouse.

LOCATION : ©ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy

App. Type : PERMISSION

Planning officer : M.GALVIN

Date Recd. : 15th May 1991

Attached is a copy of the application for the above development .your

report would be appreciated within the next 28 days.

Yours faithfully,

B u%‘z’%’.&ﬂéofwm,cﬂmmh -

DUBLIN Co. C8u 5.8

- SANITARY 8oy, . 1
Date received in sanitary Servi&es ...Z:{Q?{vz?!.. ' “--‘;
§ SAN SERVICES tSJduLiggr ¢

. e
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; Returneg
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SURFACE WATER s

Froppicit fmt T UHTANNING DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SECT

S Eatant Date H’QQ'q""’

1‘}‘1. 3 so ceseewc e

e e
/ //l-... 2'// / v/,
46/49 UPPER O'CONNELL STREET,

DUBLIN 1 kr ) (l‘
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SENIOR ENGINEER,




Register Reference : 91A/0803 — Date : 27th May 1991
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Order No. P/3124/91

® COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

Erection of a 5 steel storaqe and general purpose’
warehouses at_ 01d Luan FRoad, Palmerstown for Dan

Kennedy.

Louis Mullen & Co., ; Reg. Ref. 951A/0803
Mullamore, : Appl. Rec'd:. 15.05.19%1
Tallanstown, ' ¥Floor Area:

Dundalk, - Site Area:

Co. Louth. o B ' Zoning:

Report of the Dublin Planning Officef, dated 10 Juiy 1991

This is an application for PERMISSION for erection of 5 steel
storage and general purpose warehouses at O0ld Lucan Road,
Palmerstown.

In accordance with Section 10(a) of the Local Government
(Planning and Development) Act, 1982, it is not proposed to
determine this planning application as the correct prescribed fee
in respect of this planning application has not been submltted
to the Planning Authority.

Accordingly, I recommend that no decision be made on this
planning application. -

Applicant to be informed accordingly.

for Pr1nc1pal OEflcer

Order:- _- NOTED.

Dated: . 1 July, 19%0. = _ . K OM

. ASSISTANT CITY AND COUNTY MANAGER
to whom the appropriate powers have been delegated by Order of the
Dublin City and County Manager, dated 8th July, 1990.

NOTE: I have carried out the necessary check and confirm that the
required fee has not been paid
POttt .

STAFF QOF ER
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REG.

DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

REF: 91A~-0803 I e .

DEVELOPMENT : Erect a steel storage and general purpose

warehouse
LOCATION: 01d Lucan Road, Palmerstown
APPLICANT: - .Dan Kennedy

DATE LODGED: 15th May, 1991.

This

0801/0802/0803. -~

is one of these current appllcatlons on the site 91A-

No Roads objection to this proposal subject to:-

1.

A properly surfaced and drained car park to be provided on
site to provide sufficient parking for all existing and
proposed development " on site to Development Plan
requirements. (A plan to be submitted for Roads approval).

Applicant to make a contribution of £2,000 towards Road
and Trafflc Management improvements on 6Id Lucan Road which
facilitates the development.

PLANNING DEpT.
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL seeT

]Tune“..”..gb.u Jr.

R T I,

TR/MM 24/6/91 -

SIGNED:

@

ENDORSED: C%Rﬁ7;r~}£24>

(/“
DATE:_ \ALKZ! DATE: 24/ 6fa)

DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL E




SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH THEAS

Bosca 4122
Lar an Bhaile, Tamhlacht
Baile Atha Cliath 24

Telefon: 01-414 9000
Facs: 01-414 9104

‘ ' PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122

Town Centre, Tallaght
Dublin 24

Telephone: 01-414 9000
Fax: 01-414 9104

An Bord Pleanala,
Floor 3, Block 6,
[rish Life Centre,
Lower Abbey Street,
Dublin 1.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to your letter requesting further documentation. Please find relevant details attached.
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for SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER




Mr. Paul 0’Connell, _ 91A/0803
Architects, '
118/120 ILower Rathmines Road,

Dublin 6. _ 6th October, 1992.

Re: Permission for 5 steel storage and general purpose
warehouses at 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown for Dan Kennedy.

Dear Sir, —

Your letter of the 14th September, 1992 and our reply of the 17th
September, 1992 refers.

Enclosed is a copy of the notification of decision to grant
permission in this case, as promised.

Yours faithfully.

Prineipal Officer.

WS/BB




Mr. Paul O Connell 91A/0803
Architects, - - ' '
118/120 Lower Rathmlnes Road,

Dublin 6. 6th October, 1992.

Re: Permission for 5 steel storage and general purpose
warehouses at 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown for Dan Kennedy.

Dear Sir,

Your letter of the 14th September, 1992 and our reply of the 17th
September, 1992 refers.- - - 7 -

Enclosed is a copy of the notification of de0191on to grant
permission in this case, as promised.

Yours faithfully.

Principal Officer.

WS/BB
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Paul O‘Connell, A/803

Architect,

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Road,

Dublin 6. 17 September 1992
RE: Application for Dan Kennedy under Reg. Ref. 91A/803

for 5 no. steel storage and general purpose warshouses
on site at Palmerstown, Dublin 20.

Dear Sir,

Thank you for. your letter of the 1l4th September, in the above.

This planning application was submitted here by Louis Mullen &
Company of Tallanstown on behalf of Mr. Kennedy and therefore any
correspondence in this regard is issued to that firm unless that
firm indicates in writing that they do not require such
notifications.

I have, however, arranged to have a copy of any decision made on
this proposal issued to your goodselves.

Yours faithfully,

for Principal Officer.

(EOH/CM)




Paul O’Connell, ' 91A/803
Architect, -

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Road,

Dublin 6. 17 September 1992
RE: Application for Dan Kennedy under Re Ref. 91A/803

for 5 no. steel storage and qehéral pﬁrgose warehouses
blin 20.

on_site at Palmerstown, Du

Dear sir,
Thank you for your letter of the 14th September, in the above.

This planning application was submitted here by Louis Mullen &
Company of Tallanstown on behalf of Mr. Kennedy and therefore any
correspondence in this regard is issued to that firm unless that
firm indicates in writing that they do not require such
notifications. :

I have, however, arranged to have a copy of any decision made on
this proposal issued to your goodselves.

Yours faithfully,

for Principal Officer.

(EOH/CM)




~ Cef
Paul O'Conmnell sarcs, mriaL piperos Mngt co

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Rd.. Dublin 6. Tel. {01) 965234 Fax: (01) 966059

l14th September 1992.

Planning Department, DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL
Dublin County Council, PLANNING DEPT. E
Block 2, .
Irish Life Centre, 15 P 19

Lower Abbey Street, ' SE 92
Dublin 1. RECEIVED

RE: APPLICATION FOR DAN KENNEDY UNDER REG. REF. 91A/803 FOR 5 NO.
STEEL STORAGE AND GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSES ON SITE AT
PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20.

Dear Sirs,

With reference to +the above, under reg. vref.. 91A/802 an
application was lodged for a single unit on behalf of the same
applicant.

Whilst the original documentation was lodged on Mr. Kennedy's
behalf by Louis Mullen & Co., you should have corréegpondence on
file stating that we are currently acting for the applicant in
connection with applications reg. nos. 913A/802 and 91A/803.

I understand that a decision relating to 912/802 was forwarded to
Mr. Mullen and not to this office.

When a decision relating to 91A/803 is issued I would be grateful
if you would arrange for the correspondence to be forwarded to
myself at the above address. _

If you have any queries in connection with my comments above,
please contact me.

Yourgﬁsincerely,

o — i A e > it . b i it G L by o e o e e e S St et et et el el e S Al

Paul O0'Connell. B. Arch., M.R.I.A.T.
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"J bublin County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Bloc 2, lrish Life Centre,

Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,
Lower Abbey Street,
Baile Atha Cliath 1.
Dublin 1.
Telephone {01) 724755
- Fax {01) 724896

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO GRANT PERMISSION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT)ACTS 1963-19S51..

Decision order Number : P/ 4586 /92 TDate of Decision : 28th September 1992
Register Reference : 91A/0803 bate Received : 29th June 18%2

Applicant : Dan Kennedy
Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.

Location : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.
Floor Area : Sqg.Metres
Time Extension(s) up to and including :

Additional Information Requested/Received :251191//290692

In pursuance of its functions under the above mentioned aActs,the Dublin
County Council,being the Planning Authority for the County Health
District of Dublin, did by Order dated as above make a decision to
GRANT PERMISSION in respect of the above proposal.

Subject to the Conditions on the attached Numbered Pages.

NUMBER OF CONDITIONS:~ . {5. - ATTACHED.

for Principal officer

. S0 T YA T
Paul O'Connell Archts., ’

118 Lwr Rathmines Road,
Dublin 6.

Signed on behalf of the Dublin County cauncil.ng

~
LR N )




NOTES

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to an Bord Pleanala. The
applicant may appeal within one month from the date of receipt by him of this
notification. ANY OTHER PERSON may appeal within twenty one days beginning
on the date of this decision.

2. An appeal shall be in writing and shall state the subject matter and
grounds of . appeal. It should be addressed to:-

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,
Fleoor 3, Block 7,
Irigh Life centre,
Lower Abbey street,

Dublin 1.

Existing legal provisions as to the perlod in which an appeal is to be made
will apply in any case where an appeal is received by the Board on or before
16th October, 1992, but a new period of one month from the day of the Planning
Authority’s declslon will apply in the case of all appeals recelved on or
after 19th october, 1992.

A brochure getting out the important features of the new appeals procedures
is enclosed.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant or his agent with An Bord Pleanala will
be invalid unless accompanied by the prescribed fee.

(2) An appeal against a decision relating to commercial development by the
person by whom the application was made must be accompanied by a fee.

"Commercial Development” means development for  the purpocses of any
professional, commercial or industrial undertakmng, development in connection
with the provision for reward for services to persons or undertakings, or
development consisting of the provision of two or more dwellings, but does not
include development for the purposes of agriculture.

(b) an appeal other than an appeal menticned at (a) above, including third
party appeal must be accompanied by a fee.

(c) A party te an appeal maklng a request to An Bord Pleanala for an oral
Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to the prescribed fee, pay to an Bord
Pleanala a fee.

(d) & person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord
Pleanala when making submissions or observations to An Bord Pleanala in
relation to an appeal. .

4. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is
no appeal to An Bord Pleanala against this decision, PERMISSION/APPROVAT, will
be granted by the Council as scon as may be after the expiration of the period
for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the
Acts has been withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/APPROVAL as
soon as may be after the withdrawal.

5. From 17th February, 1992, fees payable tc An Bord Pleanala are as follows:
(2) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authorlty on £200.00

a planning application relating to commercial development,
by the person by whom the application was made.

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentiocned at (az). £100.00
{c) Reference - ’ £100.00
{d) Request for a determination. £100.00
(e) Reduced Fee. £50.00
(f) submissions or cbservations. £30.00

(g} Request for an oral hearing. £50.00




> bublin County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

‘ Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Bloc 2, Irish Life Centre,

Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,

Lower Abbey Street,
Baile Atha Cliath 1.
Dublin 1.

Telephone (01) 724755
Fax (01) 724896

Reg.rRef. 912/0803
Decision order No. P/ 4586 /S2 B
Page No: 0002 S -

CONDITIONS/REASONS

01 The development to be carried out in its entirety in accordance with the
" plans, particulars and specifications lodged with the application, as
amended by Additional Information received on 29th June, 1992, as
amended by revised drawings received on 5th August, 1992 and 10th
September, 1992, save as may be required by the other conditions
attached hereto.
REASON: To ensure that the development shall be in accordance with the
permission and that effective control be maintained.

02 That the requirements of the chief Fire Officer be ascertained and
strictly adhered to in the development.
REASON: In the interest of safety and the avoidance of fire hazard.

03 That the reguirements of the Principal Environmental Health Officer be
ascertained and strictly adhered to in the development.
REASON: In the interest of health.

04 That the water supply and drainage arrangements, inecluding the disposal
of surface water, be in accordance with the requirements of the County
Council. .

REASON: In order to comply with the Sanitary Services Acts, 1878-1964.

05 That off-street car parking facilities and parking for trucks be
provided in accordance with the Development Plan standards.
REASON: In the interest of the proper planning and development of the
area. o

06 That no sign or structure be erected except those which are exempted
development, without prior approval of Planning Authority.

06 REASON: In the interest of the Proper plamning and development of the
area. T

07 That a financial contribution in the sum of £12000 be paid by the
proposer to the Dublin County Council towards the cost of provision of
public services in the area of the proposed development and which
facilitate this development; this contribution to be paid before the
commencement of development on the site.

REASON: The provision of such services in the area by the council will
facilitate the proposed development. It is considered reasonable that
the developer should contribute towards the cost of providing the
services.

08 That no industrial effluent be permitted without prior approval from
Planning Authority. -

REASON: In the interest of health.




NOTES

1. Bn appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanala. The
applicant may appeal within one month from the date of receipt by him of this
notification. ANY OTHER PERSON may appeal within twenty one days beginning
on the date of this decisiocn.

2. An appeal shall be in writing and shall state the subject matter and
grounds of appeal. It should be addressed to:i-

The secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,
Floor 3, Bleock 7,
Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,
bublin 1.

Existing legal provisions as to the period in which an appeal is to be made
will apply in any case where an appeal is received by the Board on or before
16th October, 1992, but a new period of one month from the day of the Planning
authority‘ s decision will apply in the case of all appeals received on or
after 19th October, 1982.

A brochure setting out the important features of the new appeals procedures
is enclosed.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant or his agent with An Bord Pleanala will
be invalid unless accompanied by the prescribed fee.

(a) An appeal against a decision relating to commercial development by the
person by whom the application was made must be accompanied by a fee.

»Commercial Development” means development for the purposes of any
professional, commercial or industrial undertaking, development in connection
with the provision for reward for services to persons or undertakings, or
development consisting of the provision of two or more dwellings, but does not
include development for the purposes of agriculture.

(b} An appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a) above, including third
party appeal must be accompanied by a fee.

(c)} & party to an appeal making a request to An Bord Pleanala for an Oral
Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to the prescribed fee, pay to an Bord
Pleanala a fee. . :

(d) A& person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord
Pleanala when making submissions or observations to An Bord Pleanala in
relation to an appeal. .

4. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is
no appeal to An Bord Pleanala against this decision, PERMISSION/APPROVAIL will
be granted by the Council as soon as may be after the expiration of the periocd
for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the
Acts has been withdrawn, the council will grant the PERMISSION/APPROVAIL, as
soon as may be after the withdrawal.

5. From 17th February, 1992, fees payable to An Bord Pleanala are as follows:

(a) appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on £200.00
a2 planning application relating to commercial development,
by the person by whom the application was made.

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a). . £100.00
(c)} Reference e T T £100.00
(d) Request for a determinatioen. £100.00
{e) Reduced Fee. . - £50.00
(£) submissions or cbservations. £30.00

(g) Request for an oral hearing. £50.00




} bubﬁn County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

‘ Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Bloc 2, Irish Life Centre,

Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,

Lower Abbey Street,

Baile Atha Cliath 1.
‘&huﬂga' Dublin 1.
Telephone (01) 724755

Fax (01) 724896

Reg.Ref. 91a/0803
Decision order No. P/ 4586 /92

Page No: 0003

09 That prior to the commencement of development the appllcant shall
submit for the agreement of the Planning Authority, details of proposed
boundary treatment for the entire site. This shall provide for the
erection of tubular steel railings on top of the existing dwarf wall
along the site frontage with entry gates to match.
REASON: In the interest of visual amenity.

10 That prior to the commencement of development, the applicant shall
submit for the agreement of the Planning authority, details on
landscaping propesals for the site including a timescale and programme
for the implementation of these works. This shall include: (i) proposals
for planting along each boundary of the site, (ii) propesals for
planting in the forecourt parking area. A 2m. wide landscaping area to
be provided along the frontage of the site at the entrance and along the
eastern and western boundaries. Details to be agreed with the Planning
Authority prior to commencement of development.

REASON: In the interest of visual amenity.

11 That the proposed forecourt car park and circulation area be
tarmacadamed and all parking spaces outlined in white prior to -
occupation of the proposed units.

11 REASON: In the interest of the proper plannlng and development of the
area.

12 That details regarding the colour and texture of the materials to be
used in the proposed building be submitted for the written agreement of
the Planning Authority prior tc commencement of development on site.

REASON: In the interest of wvisual amenity.

13 That a financial contribution in the sum of £2000 be paid by the
proposer to the Dublin County Council towards the cost of provision of
roads in the area of the proposed development, and which facilitate this
development; this contribution to be paid before the commencement of
development on the site.

13 REASON: The provision of such services in the area by the council will
facilitate the proposed development. It is considered reasonable that
the developer should contribute towards the cost of providing these
services.




NOTES

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanala. The
applicant may appeal within one month from the date of receipt by him of this
notification. ANY OTHER PERSON may appeal within twenty one days beginning
on the date of this decision.

2. an appeal shall be in writing and shall state the subject matter and
grounds of appeal. It should be addressed to:-

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,
Floor 3, Block 7,
Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,
bublin 1.

Existing legal provisions as to the period in which an appeal is to be made
will apply in any case where an appeal is received by the Board on or before
16th october, 1992, but a new period of one month from the day of the Planning
Authority+s decision will apply in the case of all appeals received on or
after 19th October, 1992.

A brochure setting out the important features of the new appeals procedures
is enclosed.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant or his agent with an Bord Pleanala will
be invalid unless accompanied by the prescribed fee.

(2) an appeal against a decision relating to commercial development by the
person by whom the application was made must be accompanied by a fee.

vcommercial Development” means development f£or the purposes of any
professional, commercial or industrial undertaking, development in connection
with the provision for reward for services te persons or undertakings, or
development consisting of the provision of two or more dwellings, but does not
include development for the purposes of agriculture.

(b} An appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a) above, including third
party appeal must be accompanied by a fee.

(c) A party to an appeal making a request to An Bord Pleanala for an oral
Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to the prescribed fee, pay to an Bord
Pleanala a fee. :

(d) A person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord
Pleanala when making submissions or observations to An Bord Pleanala in
relation to an appeal.

4. If the council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is
no appeal to An Bord Pleanala against this decision, PERMISSION/APPROVAL will
be granted by the Council as soon as may be after the expiration of the period
for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the

Acts has been withdrawn, the cCouncil will grant the PERMISSION/APPROVAL as
gsoon as may be after the withdrawal.

5. From 17th February, 1992, fees payable to An Bord Pleanala are as follows:
(2) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on £200.00

a planning application relating to commercial development,
by the person by whom the application was made.

(b) appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a). £100.00
(c) Reference . . £100.00
(d) Request for a determination. £100.00
{e) Reduced Fee. £50.00
(f) submissions or observations. £30.00

(g) Request for an oral hearing. : £50.00
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74 vl O'Connell BArch, MRLAL iDipPro},Mngt

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Rd.. Dublin 6. Tel. (01) 965234 Fax: (01) 966059

. ! g§$¥94§qumﬁﬁz;»
7th Sept. 1992, : )

Vo a2
Planning Department, L}_ﬂ\jrslﬂﬂLJf 4§/¢%;/€§D;l
Dublin County Council, ’

Block 2, o | ( l'\”"'O

Irish Life Centre,
Lower Abbey Street,
bublin 1.

RE: APPLICATION BY DAN KENNEDY UNDER REG. REF. 91A/803 FOR 5 NO.
STEEL STORAGE AND GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSES ON SITE AT
PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20, o R

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above and following our recent discussions with
Ms. Mary Galvin, Planner for the area, I attach for your attention
coples of our revised drawings indicating the following:

The proposed warehouses are shown as relocated on the site, further
away from existing surrounding housing. You will note that this
proposed location is similar to that approved under reg. ref.
86A/1654, -

I would also ask you to note that the high level windows are proposed
to be located on the west elevation. -

A line of evergreen trees is proposed to be planted along the
Eastern boundary of the site as shown on our revised drawings.

I <trust that the changes indicated on the attached meet with your
approval and I would respectfully ask you to issue a favourable
decision as speedily as possible.

Yours sincerely, -

Iz L2 ConnppsS S M

Paul O'Connell. B. Arch., M.R.I.A.I. | RECRE v

~
103EP 99 f

3' e,
g

[ I

3{'3‘?";& Amen w




Dublin County Council Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Planning Department

Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Bloc 2, irish Life Centre,

Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,
Lower Abbey Street.

Baile Atha Cliath 1.
w Dublin 1.
Telephone (01) 724755

Fax {(01) 724896

Register Reference : 21A/0803 . Date Received : 29th June 1992
Applicant : Dan Kennedy
Development : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.

Location : 01ld Loucan Road, Palmerstown.

Applicant : Dan Kennedy
App. Type : Additional Infermation
Date Recd : 29th June 1592 - -

Dear sSir/Madam,

With reference to your planning application received here on 29.06.92

in connection with the above,I wish to inform you that:-

In accordance with section 26(42a) of the Local Government(Planning and
Development) Act 1963,as amended by Section 39(F) of the Local Government
(Planning and Development) Act,1976 the period for considering this
application within the meaning of subsection (4A) of Section 26 has been
extended up te and including the 30.09.82.

Louis Mullen & co.,
Mullamore,
Tallanstown,
bundalk,

co. Louth.
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ﬁ PG?M' O COHH@" B.AYCH, MRLAL Ui Pros Mgt

1187120 Lr Rathimines Ry, Oubling el (0!)9!-»%934 Fax: {01) 968054

24th Bugust 19892,

Planning Dopartment,
Dublin County Council,
Blook 2,

Trish Life Centre,
Lower Abbry Stroct,
publin 1,

RE; APPLICATION FOR STORAGE AND GENKRAL PURPOSE WAREBHOUSLKS AT OLD
TUCAN ROAD, PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20, MFOR DAN KENNEDY, REG.
REF. 913/08G).

Dear Sirs,

With yeference to the above, on behalf of my cliont T wish to
formally requast an extensiga of time up to and including bhe
30th of Septembor 19922, to allow furkher consideration of
additieconal information thak way he ifodged in  the vory  near
future,

m.‘rg mix;'“?féiy,/ﬁ
F"
_— ,t?iayv!;,,(/ {é___,_*_.....-.. ______________

Taul O'Connell. B. Arah,, M, 2.I.A.I.

Architecture / Proiect Management

100 o R - By 11 va—“n
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/a Paul O'Connell BArcA, MRILAL Dip.Proi Mngt

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Rd.. Dublin 6. Tel. {01) 965234 Fax: (01) 966059

Wl AL 27 e plon,|
L

Planning Department, é%§
Dublin County Council, (
Block 2,

iriwsh Life Centre,
Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1. | ///{ 0O

RE: APPLICATION FOR STORAGE AND GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSES AT OLD
LUGCAN ROAD, PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20, FOR DAN KENNEDY, REG.
REF. 91A/0803. <

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above and your letter dated the 15th of May
1991 requesting additional information, I attach for your attention 4
no. copies of drawings nos. 2506-8A, DK/92/106/001 and O03B, in
quadruplicate and would reply to points raised in your letter as
follows:

.01 In my letter to you dated the 23rd of June 1992, I have
clarified the situation concerning the land holding of D.
Rennedy at this location.

.02 (i) I have estimated the area of the site in the ownership of
Dan Kennedy to be approximately 7640m2.

(ii) The floor area of the proposed buildings under this
application totals 504m2.

(iii) In my letter to you dated the 23rd of June, referred to
above, I indicated the approximate floor areas of
existing buildings on site. From measure, it appears
that the existing buildings contained within the site
area owned by Mr. D. Kennedy totals 1188m2.

.03 In my letter of the 23rd of June I advised that it 1is the
intention of Asgard Windows to apply for retention of wuse of
their wunit for the manufacture of aluminium and p.v.c glazing
units. It is also the intention of D. Kennedy Steel to apply
for retention of existing unit for the storage and manufacture
of architectural steel. As Mr. [Kennedy is not involved with
Crete Plant Ltd., I cannot comment concerning their intention

relating to the planning status of their building.

Architecture / Project Management




.04

.05

.06

.07

One of the portocabins referred to in your letter is currently
used for security purposes by Dan Kennedy Steel and in the
ownership of Crete Plant 1td. with their permission. An
application  for it's retention can form part of that
application by Dan Rennedy Steel mentioned above, relating to
his own unit. -

The other portocabin referred to was recently destroyed by fire
and, I understand from my client, is currently available for
sale.

The number of employees currently in the employ of Dan Rennedy
Steel is three. For information on the number of employees of
Asgard Windows and Crete Plant, I would refer you directly to
both companies.

In the drawing accompanying our letter of the 23rd of June we
submitted a draft car parking/circulation layout for the
proposed site. The attached drawings show minor ammendments to
that layout. As stated before, in considering the car parking
arrangements we would ask you to bear in mind that the total
number of employee on site relating to existing and proposed
units is likely to be low.

In order to generate sufficient car parking spaces in that area
of the site Dbetween the front boundary wall and the front
building line, there does not appear to be much scope for the
provision of trees, shrubbery etc. behind the existing front
dwarf boundary wall. I am instructed by my client that he is
prepared to carry out a reasonable amount of iandscaping to
improve the visual amenity of the site in his control. T
propose that the applicant be conditioned to discuss this
matiter in greater detail with the planning authority after a
favourable decision had been made concerning the application.

With my letter to you dated the 23rd of June referred to above,
I submitted a block plan indicating the housing to the east of
the site. T refer to the content of my letter of the 23rd of
June with my enclosures, showing the support of the occupants
of nos. 4A and 5A 0l1d Lucan Road, i.e. Mr. Liam Maguire and Mr.
Frank Delamere, £for the proposed location of the units as set
out on the attached. ’

I have no knowledge of any change of mind by these residents
concerning that support and would again comment that the
commercial/industrial nature of the site, prior to the
construction of those houses, for a substantially sized
warehouse would have been “known as it was granted under
application reg. ref. 86A/1654. I would again suggest that the
proposed arrangement on site is more suitable, as it locates
the entrance doors and proposed parking to the wunits further
away from the housing, than as was shown under the old Planning
Permission.




Other housing nearby is largely unaffected by the proposal and
I have already stated Mr. Kennedy's intention to apply for
permission for the construction of a single dwelling for his
own use on that part of the site referred to as "G" on the
attached. The proposed layout of the units shows car parking
located further away from the housing than previously proposed.

.08 I attach for your attention drawings showing the proposed rear
elevations of the units.

.10 T have referred to this matter in my letter of the 23rd of June
1992 and to my conversations with Mr. Barry Morris, Sanitary
Services department, Dublin County Council. From the attached
you will note that we have ammended our drawings to correct a
discrepancy on earlier information lodged. Existing foul sewage
discharges to the public sewer along the 0ld Lucan Road and is
unaffected by this proposal. New foul sewage is proposed to
discharge via a new pipe to the public sewer (300 diameter
pipe) along the 0ld Lucan Road. Surface water is discharged to
new and existing surface water drains, which connect +to a
drain, which I understand to have been taken in charge by the
Local Authority and gathered into surface water manhole no.
G-89.

I <trust that my comments above and the attached answer fully the
queries raised in your letter seeking additional information.

I would respectfully suggest that the proposal is reasonable
considering the longstanding historical industrial nature of the site
and I would ask you to £favourably consider granting Planning
Permission.

Yours sincerely,

s s e e — e e e e i i S —— —

Paul O'Connell., B. Arch., M,R.I.A.I.
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aul D Connell B.Arch, MRLAL DipProj Magt

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Rd.. Dublin 6. fel. {01) 965234 Fax: (01) 966059 ~

' - DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL £
J0th June 1992. PLANNING DEPT. :
1- JUL 1892
Ms. Mary Galvin,
Planner, RECEIVED

Planning Department,
Dublin County Council,
Lower Abbey Street,
Dublin 1.

RE: APPLICATION REG. REFS. 91A/801, 91A/802 & 91A/803 - PROPOSALS
FOR DEVELOPMENT ON SITE IN THE OWNERSHIP OF MR. DAN KENNEDY,
PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20. ,

Dear Ms. Galvin,

With reference to the above, the attached were omitted from the
enclosures forwarded. with our letter of the 23rd of June last.

If you have any queries in relation to same, Please contact me.

Yours sincerely,

£.0D.
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T,

Paul O'Connell B Arch, MRLAL, DipProi Magt

TI/120 Lre Rathyrunes Ry, Dublin & el (O1) 985234 Faz (U1} 965059

30ch June 1932,

Planning Department,
Rogiatration,

Dublin County Council,
Irish Life Contrea,,
Lowsr Abbey BLreet,
DubLin I, ’

REs APPLICATION BEG. REFS, 91A/0802 & 2LA/0OBO3 ~ PROPOSALS FOK
DEVELOPMENT ON SITE ‘IN THE OWNERSHIP OF MR. DAN KENNEDY,
PALMERSTOWN, DURLIN 20.

Dear Sirs,

With refersnce to the above, the additional information submitted
on  the 26th of June '92 and reccived by you on th& 39th of Junse
'92, relates to Planning Applications reg, refs. 91A/0802 &
21A/0803, respectively.

This will aluo apply te further Qorrespondence senhk uut hy poat
this morning, ommitted Crom the above menlionesd,

Yours sincerely,

7 g ~ ?

sy M.R.1,A.I.

Architecture / Project Management
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rermTes /T DUblin 6. Tel. (01) 965234 Fax.: (01) 966059

23rd June 1992. :

Ms. Mary Galvin,
Planner,

Planning Department,
Dublin County Council,
Lower Abbey Street,
Dublin 1.

RE: APPLICATION REG. REFS. 91a/801, 91A/802‘&'91A/803 - PROPOSALS FOR
DEVELOPMENT ON SITE IN THE OWNERSHIP OF MR. DAN KENNEDY,
PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20. v ’

Dear Ms. Galvin,

With reference to the above, which were the subject of requests for
additional information, I have clarified the situation concerning
ownership on site and I attach for your attention a drawing by way of
illustration. o ’

The areas outlined in red are in the ownership of Mr.  Dan Kennedy.
The area outlined in blue, I am advised, is in the ownership of Crete
Plant Ltd. I understand from my client that rights of way relating
to pedestrian and vehicular access and for the laying and maintenance
of services are enjoyed by Mr. Kennedy over that area of land in the
ownership of Crete Plant Ltd.

The area owned by Crete Plant Ltd., indicated on the attached drawing
as "A", contains two buildings, one in the ownership and occupation
of Crete Plant and the other is a small portacabin, occupied by Mr.
Kennedy and used for security purposes. '

I am advised that most of the land holding shown on +the attached
drawing was previously occupied by Cromac, (in 1liquidation) who
traded for many years (1960) at this location.

Area "B" 1is the main part of the original Cromac building and ig’
presently leased to Asgard Windows £6r the manufacture of aluminium
and pvc glazing units. . This unit comprises approximately 520 sq.

meters in area (subject to measure). T I have been informed by Mr.
Kennedy that a proposal for the retention of this specific use will
shortly be lodged with the Planning Authority by Asgard Windows.

Building "C" is currently occupied by Dan Kennedy himself for the
storage and fabrication of steéel. Previously Mr. Kennedy occupied a
unit in Cherry Orchard Industrial Estate nearby. The unit occupied
by Mr. ZRennedy comprises approximately 612 sq. metres in area
(subject to measure). - ' o

Architecture / Project Management
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Because of business expansion, Mr. ‘Kenﬁédy:requires an increase in
the area available to him and this has led to  the applications
referred to above. : - . .

Under application reg., ref. 91A/802 'a proposal was lodged with <the
Planning Authority for the construction of a steel storage and
general purpose warehouse at a location in close proximity to. the
building currently occupied by Dan Kennedy. As a result of. recent
contracts entered into by Mr, . Kennedy there is an immediate
requirement for this unit for occupation by Dan Kennedy himself.

I will shortly  forward under . separate ‘letter with enclosures,
proposals concerning this application and would ask you to determine
it as speedily as possible. This building is indicated as "D" on the
attached. .

Under application reg. ref. 91A/803 permission was sought for the
construction of 5 no. units, referred to on the attached as "E" g
", In  November 1991 a request for additional information was
received by the Surveyor previously acting for Mr. Rennedy. Item no.
8 of the this additiomal: information request referred to the
possibility of adverse impact on the amenities of residents adjoining
the site. The residents most immediately affected by the proposal are
Mr. Liam Maguire of 43 0lg Lucan Road and Mr. Frank Delamere of .5A
0ld Lucan Road. Discussions have taken place with both parties and
you will note from the attached enclosures that they have indicated
their support for . the application as proposed, subject to the
buildings being set back l,.5m from the boundary wall, which Mr.,
Kennedy is proposed to accept. . .

I would also point out that in considering this matter, you should
note the commercial/industrial -nature of the site prior to the
construction of those houses and the fact that permission was granted
under reg. ref, 86A/1654 for a substantially sized warehouse for the
storage of steel on that site. That permission showed the door of
the wunit facing in the direction of the housing constructed Since
that time. I would point out that the housing on 0ld Lucan Road
received permission after that time and any developer/purchaser would
have been aware that a proposal f£6r permission of the construction of
the warehouse existed. I would respectfully suggest that the new
proposed location, closer to the boundary, facilitates the doors to
the wunits being further away from the housing and that the building
itself will serve to form a sound barrier between the area of
activity at the doors to the units, parking areas and the houses
themselves. . - S B -

I have indicated on that attached, an area referred to as "G". This
area is retained by Mr. Rennedy and I am instructed by him to prepare
an application for the construction of a single dwelling on that part
of the site for occupation by Mr. Kennedy and his family.

Mr. XKennedy has lived in Palmerstown all his 1life. He proposes
to live in the proposed dwelling for security purposes and other
reasons. The location of a house at this point will serve to form a
visual barrier to the proposed units behind from the public road.
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Area "H" is currently occupied by Kentons Ltd., a company carrying
out works relating to Civil Engineering associated with the . laying
of gas mains/road works etc. This company is currently carrying out
contract work for Dublin Gas and previously Dublin Carporation. The
nature of the occupancy of that part of the site by Xentons is,
because of the contract nature of the work, likely to be relatively
short term and that area has been leased out on a short lease by Mr|
Kennedy to them. I am instructed by Mr. Kennedy to state that an
application for temporary use of this area of the site by Kentons
will shortly be made to Dublin County Council, Planning Department,
In considering this aspect of the site T would point out +that an
application exists under reg. ref. 91A/801 for the construction of a
unit there,

The attached drawing shows a, car parking layout proposed for that
part of the site fronting Asgard Windows, along the 014 Lucan Road.
Whilst the number of car parking spaces shown may not . meet
recommended development plan standards, I would point out that the
number of employees in the existing and pProposed units is likely to
be, because of the pProposed uses envisaged, quite low. Also, as that
area of the site occupied by Crete Plant Ltd. is not in Mr. Kennedy's
ownership we cannot show car parking arrangements there. However, it
is reasorable to suggest that some car parking on this portion of the
site currently exists and presumably is likely to continue. .

Recent' discussions have taken place with Mr. Barry Morris, Sanitary
Services Department, and T understand that he is satisfied with the
proposals to discharge sewage effluent from the units to the exXisting
foul sewer along the 01d Lucan Road and for the discharge of surface
water to an existing sewer taken in charge but traversing the site in
the ownership of Mr. Vincent Byrne, :

My comments above and the attached are forwarded to you for
clarification purposes and specific.information relating to each

application will shortly be lodged with the Planning . Department in.

order that matters can be progressed and a decision made concerning
each application. .

If you have any gueries in connection with'my comments above or the
attached please contact me. ' -

Yours sincerely,

et R e S L L
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18th May 1992,

Hr, rrank Delsanere,
wa 01d Tucah Road,
Palmers Lown,

Dublin 20.

Planning Department,
Dublin County Council,
Elock 2, :
frizsh Life Centre,
Lower Abbey Street,
Dunlin 1.

ke: APPLICATION RY DAN KRNNEDY UNDER ReG. REF. 913/803 FOR 5 NO. |
STREL STORAGE AND GENKRALDL PURPOSE WAREHOUSES ON SITE AL
FALMERSTOWN, DUSLIN 20,

Dear Sirs,

T am the home owner of the zcgend house from  the  boundary wall
separating this estate from propcrty in the swaership of Mr. Dan

‘Kennedy.

T wish ©oO state that I suppert the application referred to above and
have no objection te the proposal to locate the wunits in e¢lose
proximity to the boundary wall sepurabing nd. 44 O1Ld Lucan Road from
Mr. Kennedy's property. : -

I have always had good relations with Mr. Rennedy and feel that any
dovelopment o©n the site will substantially improve the visual
appearance of the arxca over LUhe sxisting situation and mors
particularly over the situation that existed when Cromad oacupied bhe
aib,. ' '

Yours amincerely,

A v = A S+ ¢ A Rom

Frank Delamnere,

. 3 _ ‘.P.Eunr AIAAHDG RE R B EY g 1 ’ R T ) )
. T _ o 10:80 02-50-2G6E1
77ugem9nf - e - - P . & 8




BPlanning LDepartment,
Dublin Uounty cCounai,
BLOL’.‘k 2 ?

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbay Ghreet,

Dublin |,

R APPLICATION BY naw KENNEDY UNDER RREG, REF.
STEEL STORAGE AND GENBRAT, PURPOSE WAR§H0
l’ALMERSTOWI‘?, DUBLIN 20, .

Dear Sirs,

refereonce the above,
property dircetly adjacent to
Wish to stalse that digc
his Architect on sSite g

as the

the area of
usslons have taken
nd T have seen the

I wiah ke state that T h

aVe.no ohjectian to the 1
a distancs

af 1.5m from the boundary

wall presga
properties. support this applicalblian.,
Yours sinveruly,
<
/?ud% "LL‘QZ—" ”
T)ialu M@ui e,
. /-

householdar

the propoged
place wigh My,
drawings already

. Lilam Magquire,
"Summer 'y Anan,
458 0143 Luean Road,
Palmerstown}
Dublin 20,
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application, 1
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Dublin County Council Combhairle’ Chontae “Atha Cliath P!anhing Department.

.. " Bloc 2, lonad Bheatha na hEireann,
Bloc 2, Irish Life Centre,
Sraid na Mainistreach lacht,
Lower Abbey Street,

Baile Atha Cliath 1.

Dublin 1. '
Telephone (01) 724755

Building control Department,
Liffey House,
Tara Street, - . - =

publin 1.
Telephone:773066 : C e - Fax(91)724898k . _
Register Reference : 51A/0803 f L , pate : 30th June 1992

LOCAT, GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT) ACTS, 1963 TO 1991

Dear Sir/Madam,

DEVELOPMENT : 5 steel storage and general purpose warehouses.
LOCATION : 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown.

APPLICANT : Dan Kennedy ' —

APP. TYPE . additional Information

With reference to the above, I acknowledge receipt of additional information -

received on 29th June 1992.

Yours faithfully,

yoemrvoREeRwewRw e v Pew e

for PRINCIPAL OFFICER

Touis Mullen & Co.,

Mullamore, DS Y
Tallanstown,

pundalk,

co. Louth.

I—'Al..'.___"g.;.... P TR
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PGMI O'COVW]@" B.Arch, MRILAL Dip.Proi. Mgt

118/120 Lr. Rathmines Rd.. Dublin 6. Tel. {01) 965234 Fax: {(01) 966059

23rd June 1992, DUBUNCOUNWCL:JNC!L
) 302- . PLANNING DEPT.

Ms. Mary Galvin, (%}H’O

Planner, — 28 JUN 1992

Planning Department, 79:L/

Dublin County Council, Riv i

Lower Abbey Street, /Z) | J— . PR

Dublin 1. / N

RE: APPLICATION REG. REFS. 91ale0t, 91A/802 & 91A/803 - PROPOSALS FOR
DEVELOPMENT ON SITE IN THE OWNERSHIP OF MR. DAN KENNEDY,
PALMERSTOWN, DUBLIN 20.

Dear Ms. Galvin,

With reference to the above, which were the subject of reguests fox
additional information, I have clarified the situation concerning
ownership on site and I attach for yoiir attention a drawing by way of
illustration. .

The areas outlined in red are in the ownership of Mr. Dan Kennedy.
The area outlined in blue, 1 am advised, is in the ownership of Crete
Plant Ltd. T understand from my client that rights of way relating
to pedestrian and vehicular access and for the laying and maintenance
of services are enjoyed by Mr. Kennedy over that area of land in the

ownership of Crete Plant Ltd.

The area owned by Crete Plant Ltd., indicated on the attached drawing
as "A", contains two buildings, one in the ownership and occupation
of Crete Plant and the other is a small portacabin, odcupied by Mr.
Kennedy and used for security purposes.

I am advised that most of the land holding shown on the attached
drawing was previously occupied by Cromac, (in ligquidation) who
traded for many years (1960) at this location.

Area "B" is the main part of the original Cromac building and 1is
presently leased to Asgard Windows for the manufacture of aluminium
and pvc glazing units. This unit comprises approximately 520 sdg.
meters in area (subject to measure). I have been informed by Mr.
Rennedy that a proposal for the retention of this specific use will
shortly be lodged with the Planning Authority by Asgard Windows.

Building "C" 1is currently occupied by Dan Kennedy himself for the
storage and fabrication of steel. Previously Mr. Kennedy occupied a
unit in Chertry Orchard Industrial Egyate nearby. The unit occupied

by Mr. Kennedy comprises approximately 612 sq. metres in area
(subject to measure).

Architecture / Project Mandgemen




Because of business expansion, Mr. Kennedy requires an increase in
the area available to him and this has led to the applications
referred to above.

Under application reg. ref. 91A/802 a proposal was lodged with the
Planning Authority £for the construction of a steel storage and
general purpose warehouse at a location in close proximity to the
building currently occupied by Dan Kennedy. As a result of recent
contracts entered 1into by Mr. Kennedy there is an immediate
requirement for this unit for occupation by Dan Kennedy himself.

T will shortly forward under separate Iletter with enclosures,
proposals concerning this application and would ask you to determine
it as speedily as possible. This building is indicated as "D" on the
attached.

Under application reg. ref. 91A/803 permission was sought for the
construction of 5 no. units, referred to on the attached as "EY &
"F"., in November 1991 a request for additional information was
received by the surveyor previously acting for Mr. Kennedy. Item no.
8 of the this additional information request referred to the
possibility of adverse impact on the amenities of residents adjoining
the site. The residents most immediately affected by the proposal are
Mr. Liam Maguire of 4A 0ld Lucan Road and Mr. Frank Delamere of 5A
0ld Lucan Road. Discussions have taken place with both parties and
you will note from the attached enclosures that they have indicated
their support for. the application as proposed, subject to the
puildings being set back 1.5m from the boundary wall, which Mr.
Kennedy is proposed to accept. B

1 would also point out that in considering this matter, you should
note the commercial/industrial nature of the site prior to the
construction of those houses and the fact that permission was granted
under reg. ref. 86A/1654 for a substantially sized warehouse for the
storage of steel on that site. That permission showed the door of
the unit facing in the direction of the housing constructed since
that time. I would point out that the housing on 0ld TLucan Road
received permission after that time and any developer/purchaser would
have been aware that a proposal for permission of the construction of
the warehouse existed. I would respectfully suggest that the new
proposed location, closer to the boundary, facilitates the doors to
the units being further away from the housing and that the building
itself will serve to form a sound barrier between the area of
activity at the doors to the units, parking areas and the houses
themselves. -

I have indicated on that attached, an area referred to as "G". This
area is retained by Mr. Kennedy and I am instructed by him to prepare
an application for the comstruction of a single dwelling on that part

of the site for occupation by Mr. Kennedy and his family.

Mr. Xennedy has lived in Palmerstown all his life. He proposes
to 1live in +the proposed dwelling for security purposes and other
reasons. The location of a house at this point will serve to form a
visual barrier to the proposed units behind £from the public road.




Area "H" is currently occupied by Kentons Ltd., a company carrying
out works relating to Civil Engineering associated with the laying
of gas mains/road works etc. This company is currently carrying out
contract work for Dublin Gas and previously Dublin Corporation. The
nature of the occupancy of that part of the site by Kentons is,
because of the contract nature of the work, likely to be relatively
short term and that area has been leased out on a short lease by Mr.
Kennedy to them. I am instructed by Mr. Kennedy to state that an
application for temporary use of this area of the site by Kentons
will shortly be made to Dublin County Council, Planning Department.
In considering this aspect of the site I would point out that an
application exists under reg. ref. 91A/801 for the construction of a
unit there. ' ==

The attached drawing shows a car parking layout proposed for that
part of the site fronting Asgard Windows, along the 0ld Lucan Road.
Whilst the number of car parking spaces shown may not meet
recommended development plan standards, I would point ocut that the
number of employees in the existing and proposed units is likely to
be, because o¢f the proposed uses envisaged, quite low. Also, as that
area of the site occupied by Crete Plant Ltd. is not in Mr. Kennedy's
ownership we cannot show car parking arrangements there. However, it
is reasonable to suggest that some car parking on this portion of the
site currently exists and presumably is likely to continue. ’

Recent discussions have taken place with Mr. Barry Morris, Sanitary
Services Department, and I understand that he is satisfied with the
proposals to discharge sewage effluént from the units to the existing
foul sewer along the 0ld Lucan Road and for the discharge of surface
water to an existing sewer taken in charge but traversing the site in
the ownership of Mr. Vincent Byrne. -

My comments above and the attached are forwarded to you £or
clarification purposes and specific information relating to each
application will shortly be lodged with the Planning Department in
order that matters can be progressed and a decision made concerning
each application. ~
If you have any qgueries in connection with my comments above or the
attached please contact me. ’

Yours sincerely,

Paul O'Connell. B. Arch., M.R.I.A.TI.




. A LOUIS MULLEN & CO. ﬂ/

Surveyors

Louis J. Mulien, ACIOB. e Muliamore,
Tallanstown,
Dundalk,
Co. Louth.

VAT No. 4638300F

) Tel. (041) 55264
Dublin Co. Co. Fax (041} 55183

Planning Office,

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey St,
DUBLIN 1 (L‘Q“*“&¢’5>V
. |

Our Ref. Your Ref. 91A-803 Date 07/1/92

Re Proposed 5 steel storage and general
purpose warehouses at 0ld Lucan Road,
Palmerstown for Mr Dan Kenmedy

Dear Sirs,
We refer to the above and hereby comnsent to the use by Mr
Paul 0'Connell of all documents lodged by use in respect of

the above application. This comsent includes copying,
altering and amending of same.

LOULIS MULLEN & CO.




Copg 63 this lelter given B M N, Prer&afgos}:.

D. Kennedy, ) 91A/0803

Steel Supplies Ltd., :

41 The Coppice,

Woodfarm Acres, 6 January 1992

Palmerstown,

Dublin 20.

RE: Propogsed 5 steel storage and general purpose
warehounses at 0ld ITmcan Road, Palmerstown, for Dan
Kennedy. o ) T

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter of 24th December, 1991, in which you state
your intention to submit "Additional Information after Christmas"
and that Mr. Paul O’Connell will be dealing with the application
instead of Louis Mullen and Co. You are advised that since the
documentation already submitted is subject to copyright, it will
not be possible for the Planning Authority to deal with Mr.
O’Connell in respect of-this application, unless L. Mullen and
Co., comnsent in writing to this. Such consent if forthcoming,
should be forwarded to the Planning Authority. In the absence of
such consent, the application would have to be withdrawn by you
or L. Mullen and Co. and resubmitted.

Yours faithfully, )

AL

for Principal Officer.




Qﬂ&ﬂﬂ&d y Steel Supplies Ltd.

Office: 41 The Coppice, Woodfarm Acres,
Palmerstown, Dublin 20. Tel: (01) 266520.

Your Ref:

Our Ref:

 Date: 24~-12-91

Dublin Cou
Planning

Council,
epartment,

Re:, Your Ref. 914 - 0803. - .

Re: Proposed 5 steel storage and general purpose
warehouses at 0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown for
Dan Kennedy.

Dear Mr. Prendergasst,

The "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" regarding above which you
require, will be forwarded to ?ou‘immediately~after the Christmas
holidays. ' ' -

I also wish to inform you that Louis Mullen & Co.,

Mullamore, Tallénsibﬁﬁ,'Dun&élk,ﬁcb.:Lduth.'"will no longer be
handling the application for me. T have engaged Paul'O'Connell -

to work on my behalf with regards to this. o

o7 N 92

Yours. sincerely,

DANIEL KENNED

Registered in Dublin, Number 98967,




Louis Mullen & Co., ' - o "~ 91A~0803

Mullamore, ) -

Tallanstown, o ’ T o
Dundalk, Co. Louth. 25 November 1991
Re: Proposed 5 steel storage and general purpose

warehouses at 0ld Imican Road, Palmerstown for .
Dan Kennedy. .

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference. to your plannlng application, received here on
15th May, 1991, in connection with the above, I wish to inform
you, that before the application can- be considered under the
Local Government (Planning and Development) Acts, 1963-1983, the
following additional information must be _submitted in
quadruplicate: - '

i. Applicant is requested to submit details of his entire land
holding at this location.

2. Applicant is requested to submit full details of (i) the
area of the proposed site, _ (11)’the floor area of the .
proposed building, and (1111 floor areas of all_eXLSt;ng o
buildings on site. S

3. From site inspection it wds noted .that thé existing
buildings are occupied by Dan Kennedy Steel Crete Plant and
Asgard Windows.  No planning permission exists for the use
of this buildings by such "miltiple users". The applicant
is requested to indicate whether it is intended to rectify
this situation. - L -

4. From site inspection it was noted that there are 2 io. ~
portacabln structures located to the side and rear of the
existing warehouse buildings in 1ands indicated as being in
the applicants control. It is hnoted that one o©f these
portacabins is in office use: —The applicant is requested
(i) to clarify if this is the case, (ii) to"identify the
use of the other portacabin. The appllcant is also
requested to indicate whether planning permission has ever
been sought or granted for such a use/uses. o S

(Continued) -~ -~ - - T o S
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(Continued)

5.

6.

i0.

The applicant is requested to submit full details of the
numbers of'people'currently employed at this site.

The applicant is requested to submit a car
parking/circulation layout for the proposed site (and
adjoining land in the applicants control). Such a layout
should cater for all existing and proposed developments on
site (including those the subject of current planning
applications under Reg. Ref. No. 91A-0801 and 91A-0802).

The applicant is requested to submit full details of
landscaping/boundary treatment proposed (i) at the proposed
site, and (ii) at the overall site in the applicants
control at this locaticn. .

The applicant is requested to submit a revised block plan
of scale not less than 1:500 which identifies the existing
house on the adjoining site to the east. It is considered
that the proposed developmént becaunse of its height and
location might be visunally dominant and would have an
adverse impact on the amenities of residents at this
location. The applicant is requested to submit any
proposals he might have to reduce the impact of the
proposed development. This may include (a) reduction in
height (b) reduction in floor area/number of units and (c)
relocation of the building on site.

The applicant is requested to submit detailed drawings
identifying the rear elevation of the proposed units.

Applicant is requested to submit full details of dfainage
and water facilities to serve both existing and proposed
development.

Please mark your reply "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" and quote the
Reg. Ref. No. given above. -

. Yours fai

. o -

fully,

e

£or Priggipal Ofﬁiggf.




LOUIS MULLEN & cQ; |

Surveyors ;
Louis J. Mullen, ACIOB. : . Mullamors,
’ Tallanstown,
Dundaik,
Co. Louth.
g 303 " VAT No. 4638300F
- . Tel, (041)55264
Dublin County Council, i3 O . Fax.((041)) 55183
Planning Department, N
. . M 1
Irish Life Centre, WA ﬂl\
Lower Abbey Street,
Dublin 1.
Our Ref. LM/ Your Ref.91A/0803 . Date 27/09/91.

Re Dan Kennedy; Proposal for five
steel storage and general purpose
warehouses at 01ld Lucan Road,
Palmerstown.

Dear Sirs, ' ’ B . -

We refer to the above and further to this i
application, we now enclose drawings showing detailed layout
of buildings on site. We confirm that the buildings respect
the existing building line and we would be obliged if you .
would deal with this application as soon as possible.

-

Yours sincere

LOUIS MULLEN & CO. e

RECEIVED
EViL . 2¢ - - 27 SEP 1991
| B )
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LOUIS MULLEN & CO.
® Surveyors

Louis J. Mullen, ACIOB. Mullamore,

Tallanstown,
Dundalk,
Co. Louth.

Dublin County Council, VAT No. 4638300F
. Tel. (041)55264

Planning Department, Fax. (041) 55183

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1.

Qur Ref. LM/3795 (Nos. 1-5) Your Ref. Date 15th May, 1991.
Re Dan Kennedy, Permission to construct steel
storage and general purpose warehouses at
0ld Lucan Road, Palmerstown, Dublin 20.
Dear Sirs,
We refer to the above and enclose herewith

completed Application for Planning Permission in the above
case.

Yours sincerely,

LOUIS MULLEN & CO. ,
RECEIVER

15MAY 1991
5?! D903
REC SEC.




Louils Mullen & Co., Qur Ref.: 91A/0803
Mullamore, . - :

Tallanstown,

Dundalk, 11 July 1991

Co. Louth. '

Re: Erection of 5 steel storage and dgeneral purposes
warehouses at 014 LGEan Road, Plamerstown for Dan
Kennedy. -

Dear Sir, - : - _
With reference to your planning application received here on 15th
May, 1991, in_connection with the above, I wish to inform you
that:- : o . : S | "

In accordance with Section 10(2a) of the Local Government
(Planning and Development) Act, 1982, it is mnot proposed to
determine this planning application as the correct prescribed fee
in respect of this planning application has not been submitted
to the Planning Authority. = - : —

Yours faithfully, .=
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